## 10. Integrated Services Digital Network Services (ISDN)

## 10.2 **ISDN Primary Service**

10.2	10 ISDN PRI Service – Local Usage Bundles (A-C)				
Α.	<ul> <li>The ISDN PRI Local Usage Bundle options listed below include the ISDN primary port, local distribution channel (LDC), Calling Line Identification with Name and 1 DID block. These bundles are provided under a 1, 2 or 3 year terms. The bundle rates do not include the EUCL, surcharges or taxes.</li> <li>ISDN PRI Bundle (A) – unlimited local calling</li> <li>ISDN PRI Bundle (B) – 25,000 local usage minutes of use</li> <li>ISDN PRI Bundle (C) - no local usage included; also includes month-to-month option</li> </ul>				
В.	All regulations applicable to ISDN Primary Service as specified in Part C, Section 10 of this Tariff apply to the ISDN PRI Local Usage Bundles (A-C) except as specified in Section 10.2.10.				
C.	ISDN PRI Local Usage Bundles (A-C) are not available with Foreign Exchange service, virtual private network services and are not available with services provided under special contract.				
D.	ISDN PRI Local Usage Bundles (A-C) are not available with the following business packages or optional plans: FairPoint Business Extra, Corporate Rewards, or in combination with other regional optional calling plans.				
E.	ISDN PRI Local Usage Bundles (A-C) is not available with VTPP found in Section 10.				
F.	Service and Equipment Charges (S&E) do not apply when installing new ISDN PRI Local Usage Bundles (A-C) service under a 1, 2 or 3 year term. This charge will not be waived under a month-to-month (MTM) term. Only Bundle C has a MTM term.				
G.	The ISDN PRI Local Usage Bundles (A-C) are not subject to temporary suspension of service.				
H.	Additional 100 blocks of DID numbers (or fraction thereof) and single DID telephone numbers, which may or may not be contiguous based on availability, are available for an additional monthly recurring charge for customers who have purchased the ISDN PRI Local Usage Bundles (A-C) for 1, 2 or 3 year terms. The term of the additional 100 blocks of DID numbers (or fraction thereof) and single DID telephone numbers is coterminous with the term of the ISDN PRI Local Usage BUND PRI Local Usage Bundles (A-C).				
1.	Customers are required to keep 50% or more of their assigned numbers working at all times in order to retain assignment of their entire block of numbers. The Company must be notified by customers if their usage level drops below 50% so that action can be initiated to reclaim numbers.				
I.	Conversion - Any existing ISDN PRI customer may convert to ISDN PRI Local Usage Bundles (A-C). However, this will be considered a downgrade and termination charges will apply to the existing service agreement.				
J.	Termination Charges ISDN PRI Local Usage Bundle (A-C). If the customer disconnects prior to fulfillment of term, a charge will be accessed for the number of months (rounded up) in service multiplied by \$20, \$40 or \$60 depending on the term. The customer will also be assessed the NRC. Further information is found in exhibit 10.2.10-1 of this section.				

Issued: January 25, 2012 Effective: February 24, 2012

Patrick C. McHugh State President - NH

Northern New England Telephone Operations LLC d/b/a FairPoint Communications – NNE

## 3. Digital Communications Services

## 3.10 Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) Services

ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	ISDN PRI Bundle (A) –	Unlimited LU PRI Bundle - 1 Year - Per PRI - Monthly	460.00	PRIPAKA
	Includes: Unlimited LU, PORT, LDC, Calling Line Identification with Name and 1 DID Block	Unlimited LU PRI Bundle - 2 Year - Per PRI - Monthly	440.00	PRIPAKA
		Unlimited LU PRI Bundle - 3 Year - Per PRI - Monthly	420.00	PRIPAKA
	ISDN PRI Bundle (B) –	25,000 LU MOUs PRI Bundle – 1 Year - Per PRI - Monthly	370.00	PRIPAKB
	Includes: 25,000 LU MOUs, PORT, LDC, Calling Line	25,000 LU MOUs PRI Bundle - 2 Year - Per PRI - Monthly	350.00	PRIPAKB
	Identification and 1 DID Block	25,000 LU MOUs PRI Bundle - 3 Year - Per PRI - Monthly	330.00	PRIPAKB
	ISDN PRI Bundle (C) -	NO Local Usage PRI Bundle - MTM - Per PRI - Monthly	335.00	PRIPAKC
	Includes: NO LU MOUs, PORT, LDC, Calling Line Identification with Name and 1 DID Block	NO Local Usage PRI Bundle - 1 Year - Per PRI - Monthly	315.00	PRIPAKC
		NO Local Usage PRI Bundle - 2 Year - Per PRI - Monthly	295.00	PRIPAKC
		NO Local Usage PRI Bundle - 3 Year - Per PRI - Monthly	275.00	PRIPAKC
	Additional DID 100 Number Blocks (or fraction thereof) – ISDN	Additional DID 100 Number Blocks (or fraction thereof) – 1, 2 or 3 Year – Per PRI - Monthly	5.00	
	PRI Bundles (A-C) Single DID Numbers	Single DID Numbers – 1, 2 or 3 Year - Per PRI – Monthly	5.00 2.50	ZT9 ZT6XS
	Service & Equipment Charges	NRC applies to Bundle C MTM Term; NRC applies 1-3 year term Bundles A-C that do not fulfill term	900.00	PRIPAK-ACT
	Termination Liability	Term charges apply to Bundle A-C on 1, 2 or 3 year terms	See Exhibit 10.2.10-1	

(N)

Patrick C. McHugh State President - NH